
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Tue 1st Dec 
2009 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determin
[...]
member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

1st December 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-
Chair) 
D Enderby 
J Field 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
D Smith 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on the 3rd November 2009. 
  

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 11 - 12)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider various applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer) 

 

(Covering Report attached)  

5. Planning Application 
2009/219/RC3 - Land at 
Arrow Valley Park, 
Icknield Street Drive, 
Matchborough  

(Pages 13 - 20)  

To consider a Planning Application for a new floodlit BMX 
track, perimeter fencing, clubhouse facility and associated 
works. 
 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Marchborough Ward)  

6. Planning Application 
2009/220/FUl - Land at 
360 Evesham Road, 
Crabbs Cross  

(Pages 21 - 28)  

To consider a Planning Application for the partial demolition 
of existing retail and storage buildings and the erection of 
three dormer bungalows. 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Bray 
 
(Crabbs Cross Ward)  

 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

1st December 2009 
 

7. Planning Application 
2009/223/ADV - Land at 
Arrow Valley Park, 
Icknield Street Drive, 
Matchhorough  

(Pages 29 - 32)  

To consider a Planning Application for new signage to a new 
floodlit BMX Track. 
 
Applicant: Redditch Borough Council 
 
 
(Matchborough Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2009/226/COU - Units 5A4 
and %A5, Millsborough 
House, Ipsley Street, 
Smallwood  

(Pages 33 - 38)  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use to 
Hot Food Takeaway (A5 Use) and new entrance to Ipsley 
Street and Lodge Road. 
 
Applicant:  Mr D Gough 
 
(Central Ward)  

9. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
  

10. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

3rd November 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors D Enderby, J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King and 
D Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Hussain, S Mullins, A Rutt, S Skinner and J Staniland. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
63. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 
(Councillor King had indicated that he was acquainted personally 
with Mr Blewitt, a public speaker for Application 2009/206/RC3 
(Environment Enhancements – Himbleton Close, Lodge Park), but 
not sufficiently to warrant a declaration of interest.)  
 

65. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 6th 
October 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

66. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined nine Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to eight of the applications being 
considered. 
 

67. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/186/FUL –  
 UNIT 9, WASHFORD TRADE PARK, WASHFORD DRIVE  

 
Erection of new (Class A1) Retail Unit 
Applicant:  HSL Property Ltd 
 
Mr P Haslam and Mr C Robinson, the Applicant and Agent 
respectively, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to GRANT Planning Permission, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1)        The development to which this permission relates must 

be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

             
Reason: -  In accordance with the requirements of 

Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

  
 2)       The premises shall be used for the preparation, baking 

and retail sale of bread flour and sugar confectionary, 
savoury products, fresh and delicatessen foods, 
sandwiches, snacks, soft drinks, beverages, ice-cream 
and for no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class A1 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes Amendment) Order 2005, or in 
any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

             

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
            Reason:    In the interest of sustainability to prevent 

additional trips by car  in   accordance with 
Policy E(TCR).4 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No 3. 

  
 3) The development hereby approved shall be implemented 

in accordance with the following plans: 
             
            Drawing Nos:  7344-02C, 7344-03A 
            Date Stamped: 8 September 2009 
             
            Reason:  To accurately define the permission for the 

avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is satisfactory in appearance 
in order to safeguard the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation in 
view of the fact that Members were of the opinion that the proposed 
A1 Class Use was acceptable in this particular location in that it 
was, in their view, an ideal use for the site and would provide an 
aesthetically pleasing and high standard facility for the surrounding 
employment and nearby sporting and recreation facilities. 
 
It was further agreed that authority should be delegated to Officers 
to approve the application in order that appropriate conditions, 
including restricting the A1 use to a Sandwich Shop only, could be 
negotiated and applied.)  
  

68. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/194/FUL –  
 18 CHESTNUT ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  

 
Erection of New Dwelling 
Applicant:  Mr I Osborne 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
69. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/203/COU –  
 UNITS 1 - 2 MARKET PLACE, REDDITCH TOWN CENTRE  

 
Revised application for a change of use from A1 (Retail) 
to A2 (Financial and Professional Services),  
alterations to the shopfront and installation of 4 satellite Dishes,  
TV Aerial to roof and associated works 
Applicant:  Paddy Power Plc 
 
Mrs Warner, objector, and Mr Robson, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the main report. 
 

70. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/205/RC3 –  
 DORMSTON CLOSE, LODGE PARK  

 
Environmental Enhancements (part retrospective) 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr K Stokes, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions summarised in the main report, with the 
exception of Condition 1, which was to be removed, and 
Condition 3 which was amended to read as follows:   
 
“3. Details of finishes of surfaces to be submitted and 

implemented as agreed prior to further works being 
undertaken.” 

 
71. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/206/RC3 –  
 HIMBLETON CLOSE, LODGE PARK  

 
Environmental Enhancements (Part Retrospective) 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr Blewitt, objector and Mr K Stokes, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 

Page 4



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Building Control to GRANT Planning Permission, subject 
to: receipt of satisfactory amended plans showing the removal 
of the proposed parking in the area fronting the grass bank; 
the Conditions summarised in the main report, but with the 
exception of Condition 1, which was to be removed, and 
Condition 3, which was amended to read as follows:   
 
“3. Details of finishes of surfaces to be submitted and 

implemented as agreed prior to further works being 
undertaken.” 

 
(In considering this, in part, retrospective Application, and further to 
representations made by the objector, Members were of the opinion 
that the proposed overall parking provision for the Close, which 
would equate to an average of 2.9 spaces per dwelling, was over-
provision in terms of Policy requirements.   For this reason and 
further to advice from Officers, it was proposed and agreed that one 
aspect of the application, relating to proposed car parking to the 
front of the grass bank on the site plan, might be deleted and the  
existing incidental amenity grass space be retained.   
 
Authority to approve the Application was delegated to Officers in 
order that amended plans, as necessitated by the deletion of some 
of the parking spaces, could be sought.)  
 

72. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/208/RC3 –  
 FLYFORD CLOSE, LODGE PARK  

 
Environmental Enhancements (part retrospective) 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr K Stokes, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions summarised in the main report with the 
exception of Condition 1, which was to be removed, and 
Condition 3, which was amended to read as follows:    
 
“3. Details of finishes of surfaces to be submitted and 

implemented as agreed prior to further works being 
undertaken.” 

Page 5



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
73. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/210/S73 –  
 LAND AT CHURCH GREEN / MARKET PLACE /  
 ALCESTER STREET, TOWN CENTRE  

 
Variation of Conditions 3 and 4 of Application 2008/067/RC3 
to ensure trading hours and deliveries / collections / vehicle 
movements are all in line with Market Rules and Regulations 
2009/10 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mrs M Davidson and Mr D Hawkins, Agents for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to GRANT Planning Approval, 
subject to no new issues being raised following the expiry of 
the Public Press Notice on the 6th November 2009 and the 
conditions and informatives summarised in the main report. 
  

74. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/211/FUL –  
 LAND AT CHURCH GREEN / MARKET PLACE /  
 ALCESTER STREET, TOWN CENTRE  

 
Amendment to Planning Permission 2008.067 
for improvement works to pedestrian area and 
permanent use of area as outdoor market 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mrs M Davidson and Mr D Hawkins, Agents for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Acting Head of 
Planning and Building Control to GRANT Planning Appro
[...]
tions for non-material changes to planning 

permissions; 
2) extension of time applications; and 
3) new consultation requirements. 
 
Officers advised that, in conjunction with the changes, the 
Department for Communities and Local Government had proposed 
different fees for these types of applications.  Members noted that 

Page 8



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

3rd November 2009 

 
the suggested fees, which were still to be confirmed, were likely to 
be introduced in December 2009 and would, Officers anticipated, 
result in a reduction in planning application income.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the areas if change to Planning and associated consents, as 
detailed in the report and its Appendix, in relation to extending 
Planning Permissions and making non-material amendments 
to Planning Permissions, be noted. 
 

77. MEMBERS' PLANNING CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  
 
The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s 
Planning Code of Good Practice in order to take account of the 
changing role of Members in the planning process. 
 
Following the Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services’ 
presentation of the report, Members felt that an opportunity for more 
extensive discussion was required.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) this matter stand deferred pending the outcomes of  
 2) below;  and 
 
2)  Officers be instructed to arrange an event to permit more 

detailed discussion, by all Members, of the proposed 
Code of Practice.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 10.26 pm 
 
         ………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 

Page 9



Page 10



  

Planning 
Committee 

Various Wards 

1st December 2009 
 

 

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
 
(Report of the Acting Head of Planning and Building Control) 

 
1. Summary of Report 
 

To determine four applications for planning consent (covering report 
only). 

 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to other material 
considerations, the attached applications be determined. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
3.1 Financial : None. 
 
3.2 Policy  : As detailed in the reports.  
 
3.3 Legal : Set out in the following Acts:- 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning and Compensation Act 1991 

   Human Rights Act 1998 
   Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
3.4 Risk : As detailed in the reports. 
 
3.5 Sustainability/Environmental: As detailed within the reports.   
 
4 Report 
 
 The following items on the Agenda detail planning applications for 

determination at this meeting of the Committee. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 

Planning application files (including letters of representation). 
Worcestershire County Structure Plan 1996 - 2011. 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 11



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

6. Consultation 
 

 Consultees are indicated in the reports.  
 
7. Other Implications 
 
 Asset Management Not normally applicable. 
 

Community Safety: As detailed within the reports.  
 
Human Resources: None. 
 
Social Exclusion: None: all applications are considered on 

strict planning merits, regardless of status of 
applicant. 

  
7. Author of Report 

 
The author of this report is Ruth Bamford (Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control), who can be contacted on extension 3219  
(e-mail: ruthbamford@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 

 
 
 

Page 12



  

Planning 
Committee 

Matchborough Ward 

1st December 2009 
 

 

2009/219/RC3 PROPOSED NEW FLOODLIT BMX TRACK, PERIMETER FENCING TO 
TRACK AND CLUBHOUSE FACILITY.   ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
CHANGING ROOMS, STORAGE FACILITIES, SOCIAL ACTIVITY/CLUB 
SPACE & MINOR OFFICE ACCOMMODATION.  DIVERSION OF 
FOOTPATH 619 AROUND BMX TRACK ENCLOSURE 
LAND AT ARROW VALLEY PARK, ICKNIELD STREET DRIVE 

 APPLICANT:        MR K COOK, REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 EXPIRY DATE:     15TH JANUAR
[...]
es 
 
The waste management officer has requested that bins be required to be 
provided on the site, however there are already some available on the site 
and it is therefore not considered necessary to require further provision, nor 
is there any planning policy framework which requires it.   
 
 
 

Page 18



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

Conclusion 
 
On balance, it is considered that the proposed development would comply 
with policy and not cause harm to amenity or safety, and as such it is 
considered to be acceptable.   
 
Recommendation 

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

1. Commence within three years 
2. Don’t start until ROW has been diverted formally 
3. Use by pedal cycles only and not motorised vehicles of any sort 
4. Use of track to cease at 10pm all year round, with site locked by 

1030pm  
5. Lighting details to be agreed prior to commencement on site  
6. Implementation of green travel plan 
7. Approved plan numbers. 
 
Informatives 
 
PROW diversion application dealt with by different team who will 
communicate. 

Page 19



Page 20



  

Planning 
Committee 

Crabbs Cross Ward 

1st December 2009 
 

 

2009/220/FUL PARTIAL DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RETAIL AND STORAGE 
BUILDINGS, ERECTION OF THREE DORMER BUNGALOWS 

 LAND AT 360 EVESHAM ROAD, REDDITCH 
 APPLICANT:      MR A BRAY 
 EXPIRY DATE:  10TH DECEMBER 2009 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer, who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information. 
 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 

The proposed development site measures approximately 0.1 ha in area 
and contains part of the existing collection of buildings known as the “Corn 
Stores” which are a collection of rather ramshackle buildings probably 
dating from the ear
[...]
ance with approved details 

Page 26



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

5. Limited working hours during construction period 
6. Dwellings to be built to a minimum Level 3 requirement set out under 

Code for Sustainable Homes 
7. Materials to be used in construction of parking area to be porous 
8. Access, turning and parking 
9. Land contamination (standard conditions) 
10. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted 

with application 
11. Details of bat roost opportunities / bat boxes to be submitted for the 

prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  Works to be 
carried out in accordance with approved details. 

Informatives 

1. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent Water 
2. Any security lighting to serve the proposed development to be in 

accordance with guidance produced by the Institute of Lighting 
Engineers ‘Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Light Pollution, 
revised 2005’ 

3. No burning of materials on site during construction period 
4. Highway Note 4 – Private apparatus within the highway 
5. Highway Note 5 – No authorisation for applicant to carry out works 

within the publicly maintained highway. 

Page 27



Page 28



  

Planning 
Committee 

Matchborough Ward 

1st December 2009 
 

 

2009/223/ADV NEW SIGNAGE TO IDENTIFY THE NEW FLOODLIT BMX TRACK 
FACILITY POSITION, NAME AND FUNDERS 

 LAND AT ARROW VALLEY PARK, ICKNIELD STREET DRIVE
 APPLICANT:        MR K COOK, REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
 EXPIRY DATE:    15TH DECEMBER 2009 
  

The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Development Control Manager, who 
can be contacted on extension 3374 (e-mail: ailith.rutt@redditchbc.gov.uk) 
for more information. 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The site is accessed from Icknield Street Drive.  The access road leads into 
the site, with a car park to the right (N) and the existing ancillary building to 
the left (S).  The building is a single sto
[...]
TO HOT FOOD TAKE-AWAY (A5 USE); NEW 
ENTRANCE TO IPSLEY STREET AND LODGE ROAD 

 UNITS 5A4 AND 5A5, MILLSBOROUGH HOUSE, IPSLEY STREET, 
REDDITCH 

 APPLICANT:        MR D GOUGH 
 EXPIRY DATE:     18TH DECEMBER 2009 
  

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer, who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@redditchbc.gov.uk) for 
more information. 
 
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 

Units 5A4 and 5A5 are located on the ground floor of Millsborough House, 
a two storey mixed commercial use building.  Both units are near to the 
corner of the building at the Ipsley Street / Lodge Road junction.  
Millsborough House fronts onto Ipsley Street to the north and is bounded 
by Lodge Road (to the west) and Millsborough Road (to the east), beyond 
which lies the Trafford retail park.  To the south lies Summer Street with 
Victorian terraced dwellings beyond.   

The site lies within the ‘Peripheral Zone’ as defined in the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 3. 

Proposal Description 

Permission is sought for the change of use of Units 5A4 and 5A5 to create 
one unit, which would operate as a hot food take-away premises.  Unit 
5A4 would be the service area of the unit and Unit 5A5 the kitchen area.  
The Unit's previous uses (before becoming vacant) have been as a tattoo 
studio and as an office. 

External changes to the building are proposed and are listed as follows: 

• removal of ground floor window (facing Lodge Road) to form new door 
way 

• erection of ramped access to building 

Relevant Key Policies 

All planning applications must be considered in terms of the planning 
policy framework and all other relevant material considerations (as set out 
in the legislative framework).  The planning policies noted below can be 
found on the following websites: 

www.communities.gov.uk 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

National Planning Policy 

PPS 1 Delivering Sustainable Development 
PPG 13 Transport 

Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

E(TCR).3 Peripheral Zone 
E(TCR).12 Class A3, A4 and A5 (restaurants, snack bars, cafes, pubs and 

bars and take-aways) 
B(BE).13 Qualities of Good Design 
S.1   Designing out crime 
C(T).12 Parking Standards 

SPDs 

Encouraging Good Design 
Designing for Community Safety  

Relevant Site Planning History 

Appn.   
no 

Proposal Decision Date 

96/043 Change of Use to B1, B2 and 
B8 (Unit 5A5) 

Approved 04/03/1996 

05/368 Change of Use to Tattoo 
Studio (Unit 5A4) 

Approved 21/09/2005 

Public Consultation Responses 

Responses in favour 
None 
 
Responses against 
None 

Consultee Responses 

County Highway Network Control 

No objection 

Environmental Health 

No objections in principle.  Means of extraction, ventilation and control of 
odours would need to be agreed. 

 

Page 34



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

Police Crime Risk Manager 

No objection 

Waste Management Officer 

No objection subject to a condition regarding provision of trade waste 
facilities and provision of a litter bin 

Assessment of Proposal 

The key issues for consideration in this case are the principle of the 
proposed development, highway safety, the design of the external 
alterations, together with any other material considerations. 

Principle of Change of Use 

The site lies within the Peripheral Zone where Policy E(TCR).3 applies.  
Under the terms of that policy, development proposals are required to 
complement the role and function of the town centre.  Peripheral Zones 
generally contain a mix of different commercial uses, and Millsborough 
House is typical in this respect.  It currently contains a mix of business / 
office uses, entertainment uses such as the snooker club, together with 
some retailing and hot food take-away uses.  The proposal is not 
considered to be at odds with Policy E(TCR).3 and would complement the 
role and f
[...]
safety. 

 

 

 

Page 36



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

Recommendation  

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions as summarised below:  

1) Development to commence within 3 years 
2) The use hereby permitted shall be closed and cleared of customers 

outside the hours of 1400 hours to 0200 hours Monday to Saturday 
and 1400 hours to midnight on Sundays 

3) Full details of the means of extraction, ventilation and control of odour 
and other emissions to be submitted, agreed and implemented prior 
to use commencing 

4)  Details of trade waste and litter bin provision to be submitted for the 
prior written approval of the LPA.  Development to be carried out in 
accordance with approved details. 

5)  Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted 
with application 

6)  Railings to have a black finish; new door facing Lodge Road to be of 
either timber or metal construction, full details to be submitted for the 
written approval of the LPA.  Details agreed to be implemented prior 
to first occupation of the business 

7)  Wall and railings removed under this consent to be relocated to 
existing gap located at Lodge Road / Ipsley Street junction prior to 
first occupation of the business 

Informatives 
 
1) A separate application for Advertisement Consent may be required 

under the Control of Advertisements Regulations 2007 for any 
signage to advertise the business.  The applicant is advised to 
contact the Local Planning Authority for further advice in this respect. 

 

Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Planning Application 2009/219/RC3 - Land at Arrow Valley Park, Icknield Street Drive, Matchborough
	6 Planning Application 2009/220/FUl - Land at 360 Evesham Road, Crabbs Cross
	7 Planning Application 2009/223/ADV - Land at Arrow Valley Park, Icknield Street Drive, Matchhorough
	8 Planning Applicaton 2009/226/COU - Units 5A4 and %A5, Millsborough House, Ipsley Street, Smallwood



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

1st December 2009 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors D Enderby, J Field, N Hicks, D Hunt, R King and D Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, C Flanagan, A Rutt and I Westmore 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
78. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Hartnett. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared. 
 
(Councillor King had indicated that he was acquainted personally 
with Mr Rooke, a public speaker for Application 2009/219/RC3 
(Proposed new floodlit BMX Track and associated works, land at 
Arrow Valley Park, Icknield Street Drive), but not sufficiently to 
warrant a declaration of interest.  
 
Councillors Chalk and Hunt indicated that they were acquainted 
personally with Mr Marshall, also a public speaker for Application 
2009/219/RC3 (proposed new floodlit BMX Track and associated 
works, land at Arrow Valley Park, Icknield Street Drive), but again 
not sufficiently to warrant a declaration of interest.) 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

1st December 2009 

 
80. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 3rd 
November 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

81. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined four Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to one of the applications being 
considered. 
 

82. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/219/RC3 –  
LAND AT ARROW VALLEY PARK,  
ICKNIELD STREET DRIVE, MATCHBOROUGH  
 
Proposed new floodlit BMX track, perimeter fencing to track 
and clubhouse facility; alterations to existing changing rooms, 
storage facilities, social activity / club space and minor office  
accommodation; and diversion of footpath 619 around 
BMX track enclosure 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Ms H Wood – Objector 
Mr R Mitchell – Objector 
Mr S Rooke – Supporter 
Mr S Beaumont - Supporter 
Mr D Littke – Supporter 
Mr S Marshall - Supporter  
Mr K Cook - on behalf of the Applicant 
Mr N Mason – Agent for the Applicant  
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

1st December 2009 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative summarised in the main report 
with the exception of Condition 2, which was amended to read 
as detailed below and the addition of two further Conditions 
also as summarised below: 
 
“2. a safe pedestrian footpath to be maintained at all times 

during the construction period. 
 
 8. hours of construction limit. 
 
 9. tannoy system operation limits.” 
 

83. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/220/FUL –  
 LAND AT 360 EVESHAM ROAD, CRABBS CROSS  

 
Partial demolition of existing retail and storage buildings 
and erection of three dormer bungalows 
Applicant:  Mr A Bray 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives as summarised in the main 
report. 
 

84. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/223/ADV –  
 LAND AT ARROW VALLEY PARK,  
 ICKNIELD STREET DRIVE, MATCHBOROUGH  

 
New signage to identify the new floodlight 
BMX track facility position, name and funders 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions summarised in the main report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

1st December 2009 

 
85. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/226/COU –  
 UNITS 5A4 AND 5A5, MILLSBOROUGH HOUSE,  
 IPSLEY STREET, SMALLWOOD  

 
Change of use to hot food take-away (A5 Use)  
and new entrance to Ipsley Street and Lodge Road 
Applicant:  Mr D Gough 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
1) the proposed means of extraction, ventilation and 

control of odour to serve the proposed hot food take-
away use would represent an incongruous feature in the 
street scene by virtue of its design, height and siting, 
harming the character and appearance of Millsborough 
House and the visual amenities of the area.  As such, the 
proposal would be contrary to Policies B(BE).11 and 
B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3; 
and  

 
2) the proposed ramped wheelchair access, new door to 

Lodge Road and removal of fence and wall section to 
Ipsley Street to allow access to the wheelchair ramp 
would represent external alterations to the building that 
would harm the character and appearance of 
Millsborough House and the visual amenities of the area.  
As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies 
B(BE).11 and B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.24 pm 
 

……………………………………. 
            CHAIR 


